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from the amount of warrants registered, or other liabilities of the state, 
the amount of taxes due for the year 1905 and also the cash now on hand, 
and as the amount due from taxes and the cash on hand exceeds the 
warrants now registered it necessarily follows that there is no indebted· 
ness such as is contemplated by the constitutional provisions. 

Mr. White's letter to you shows that he has misunderstood the 
opinion given by this office to you relating to the bond issues of state 
educational institutions. He seems to be laboring under the impression 
that under such opinion we have held that the bonds issued in the name 
of the several state institutions are a "direct liability of the state," and 
that therefore the state is now far in excess of the limit of indebtedness 
fixed by the constitution. This is not the effect of the opinion given to 
you upon these bond issues. Our position is that all of said bonds are 
unconstitutional and void for the reason that the state institutions cannot 
lawfully issue bonds in their own name, and that as the question of issu· 
ing the bonds was never submitted to a vote of the people that they are 
wholly void as bonds of the state; therefore, such bonds cannot be consid· 
ered in any estimate made for the purpose of determining the amount of 
the state's indebtedness at this time. 

Several decisions have been rendered by the supreme court of this 
state relating to the limit of indelitedness of towns and cities. All these 
cases construe contracts against cities extending over a period of years 
and which are governed by other sections of the constitution than those 
quoted above, and therefore are not applicable to the question herein 
considered. 

You are therefore advised that warrants issued in payment of the 
current expenses of the state government and state institutions, drawn 
against the appropriations made by the legislature for the purpose of run· 
ning the government and such institutions, are not debts within the 
meaning of the constitutional provisions; that the cash on hand and 
taxes due for the year 1905 may be figured as cash in offset to the war· 
rants issued, and that therefore the state has not reached its constitu· 
tional limit of indebtedness and you are perfectly safe in paying warrants 
urawn against the various appropriations made by the last legislative 
assembly. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Sheriff, Expenses in Getting Evidence. 

\iVhere the sheriff assists the county attorney in securing eVl­
dence for the prosecution of a criminal case he is entitled to his 
actual and necessary traveling expenses thus incurred. 

cu1046
Text Box



OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL. 223 

Helena, Montana, Oct. 19, 1905. 
Hon. W. D. Delphy, Chairman, Board of County Commissioners, Great 

Falls, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-I am in receipt of your favor of the 16th, asking my opin­

ion as to what pay the sheriff is entitled to under the law when rendering 
assistance to the county attorney in securing evidence for the prosecu­
tion of a criminal case. 

In an opinion addressed to your deputy county attorney, P. J. Regan, 
on August 30, 1905, it was held by this office "that the sheriff is only en­
titled to mileage where he actually serves a warrant of arrest, or other 
writ, process, order, etc., and that when he travels in search of a person, 
either with or without a warrant, and fails to find such person, he cannot 
collect mileage for the distance so, traveled," And it was further held 
by this office, on September 12, 1905, in a letter addressed to John H. 
Tolan, Esq., county attorney of Deer Lodge County, that "where the 
sheriff travels in search of a person with a warrant in his possession 
but does not serve the warrant, or where a crime has been committed 
and he, in good faith, travels in search of the' guilty party before he has 
had time to have a warrant fssued for his arrest, that he is entitled to his 
actual traveling expenses in the performance of such official duty, even 
though he does not find the party he is hunting for." 

In line with the holdings above referred to ,and upon the authority 
and reasoning thereof, I give you as my opinion that in a case such as' 
you present, where the sheriff is engaged in aSSisting the county attorney 
in getting evidence in a criminal case, that he is entitled to, and should 
be paid by the county, only his actual and necessary traveling expenses 

. thus incurred. 
Yours respectfully, 

ALBERT J. GALEN, 
Attorney General. 

Liquor Dealer, Engaging in Business of on the Line of any Rail­
road Grade, Logging Camp, Etc. 

Under the express provisions of Chapter 39, Laws 1905, amend­
ing Section 717, Penal Code, said law does not apply to the Sell­
ing or furnishing or giving away of intoxicating liquors within 
the limits of any town or city, even though such town or city may 
be essentially a logging or saw mill camp. 

Helena, Montana, Oct. 20, 1965_ 
W. T. McKeown, Esq., County Attorney, Kalispell, Montana. 

Dear Sir:-I am in receipt of your favor of the 3rd instant, asking 
opinion of my office relative to the construction of Section 717, of the 
Penal Code, as amended by Chapter 39, Laws of 1905, p. 76. 

You say that at the town of Somers, which is an incorporated town, 
having a population of 1000, there are four saloons, and that endeavor 
has been made to have you prosecute the saloon keepers and put them 
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